ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONAL RESOLUTION AND WAIVER OF RIGHT TO HEARING;

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY ORDER NO. R3-2014-0005 (UPON EXECUTION)

City of El Paso de Robles WWTP EPL No. R3-2014-0005 Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. R3-2004-0031 and No. R3-2011-0002 NPDES Permit No. CA0047953

By signing below and returning this Acceptance of Conditional Resolution and Waiver of Right to Hearing (Acceptance and Waiver) to the Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Coast Water Board), City of El Paso de Robles (Permittee) hereby accepts the "Offer to Participate in Expedited Payment Program" (Offer) and waives the right to a hearing before the Central Coast Water Board to dispute the alleged violations described in the Notice of Violation (NOV) attached to the Offer as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

The Permittee agrees that the NOV shall serve as a complaint pursuant to Article 2.5 of the Water Code and that no separate complaint is required for the Central Coast Water Board to assert jurisdiction over the alleged violations through its enforcement staff. The Permittee agrees to pay the penalties authorized by California Water Code section 13385, as specified in the NOV (Expedited Payment Amount), which shall be deemed payment in full of any civil liability pursuant to the Water Code sections 13385 and 13385.1 that otherwise might be assessed for the violations described in the NOV.

Expedited Payment Amount: \$321,000

The Permittee understands that it may pay up to the maximum allowable portion¹ of the Expedited Payment Amount towards the Supplemental Environment Projects (SEPs) it indicates with an "X" in the first column of the table below. If selecting this option, the Permittee will indicate in the second column of the table below how much of the maximum allowable portion it will direct to each selected SEP. If selecting multiple SEPs, the amounts entered in the second column must be equal to or less than the maximum allowable portion. The Permittee understands that if its indicated SEP amount(s) exceed the maximum allowable portion, then Central Coast Water Board staff will adjust the amount(s) accordingly, and will indicate said adjustment below, in the transmittal of the executed order for stipulation, and/or in invoice(s) accompanying the executed order at a later date. If the Permittee does not select the SEP option, the Permittee shall pay the total Expedited Payment Amount to the State Water Resources Control Board Cleanup and Abatement Account.

¹ Pursuant to Water Code section 13385(I)(1), if the penalty amount exceeds \$15,000, the amount the Water Board may direct to a SEP may not exceed \$15,000 plus 50 percent of the penalty amount over \$15,000. For penalty amounts of \$15,000 or less, the Water Board generally allows direction of the full amount to a SEP.

Maximum Allowable Portion for SEPs: \$168,000.

Permittee Selects the Following SEPs	Amount (\$) of Maximum Allowable Portion for each SEP	SEP Name
	\$ 84,000	Low Impact Development Initiative
~	\$ 84,000	Central Coast Ambient Monitoring Program

The Permittee understands that this Acceptance and Waiver does not address or resolve liability for any violation that is not specifically identified in the Notice of Violation.

Upon execution by the Permittee, the Permittee shall return this Acceptance and Waiver to:

Harvey Packard Enforcement Coordinator Central Coast Water Board 895 Aerovista Place, Suite 101 San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

The Permittee understands that federal regulations set forth at title 40, Code of Federal Regulations, section 123.27(d)(2)(iii) require the Central Coast Water Board to publish notice of and provide at least 30 days for public comment on any proposed resolution of this enforcement action. Accordingly, this Acceptance and Waiver, prior to execution by the Executive Officer of the Central Coast Water Board, will be published as required by law for public comment.

The Permittee understands that if significant comments are received in opposition to the Offer, the Central Coast Water Board enforcement staff's offer to resolve the violations set forth in the NOV may be withdrawn. In that circumstance, the Permittee will be advised of the withdrawal and an administrative civil liability complaint may be issued and the matter may be set for a hearing before the Central Coast Water Board. For such a liability hearing, the Permittee understands that this Acceptance and Waiver executed by the Permittee will be treated as a settlement communication and will not be used as evidence in that hearing.

If no comments are received within the notice period that cause the Executive Officer to reconsider the Offer, the Executive Officer will execute the Acceptance and Waiver as Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for Entry of Administrative Civil Liability Order No. R3-2014-0005 (Settlement and Order).

The Permittee understands that after the signed Acceptance and Waiver is publicly noticed and executed by the Executive Officer of the Central Coast Water Board, Water Board staff will transmit the executed Settlement and Order to the Permittee with

Expedited Payment Letter (EPL) No. R3-2014-0005 NPDES Permit No. CA0047953

payment instructions and due dates. Furthermore, the Permittee understands that full payment of the Expedited Payment Amount, including any allowable portion of which is authorized for use in SEPs, within 30 days after staff transmits the executed Settlement and Order is a condition of this Acceptance and Waiver.

I hereby affirm that I am duly authorized to act on behalf of and to bind the Permittee in the making and giving of this Acceptance and Waiver and the terms of the Settlement and Order.

By: (Signed Name)

(Printed or typed name)

04 Dec 2013 (Date)

City MANAGER (Title)